

District Court, Holt County, Nebraska

Byron Terry “Stix” Steskal and Diana Steskal, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP,

Defendant.

No. CI 15-6

Hon. Mark D. Kozisek, District Judge

**Plaintiffs’ Opening Trial Brief
Constitutional Issues Presented
Attorney General Notified**

David A Domina #11043
Brian E Jorde #23613
DOMINALAW Group pc llo
2425 S 144th St.
Omaha NE 68144-3267
402 493 4100
ddomina@dominalaw.com
bjorde@dominalaw.com

Plaintiffs’ Lawyers

Contents

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 Nature of the Case..... 1

 Issues for Decision 1

 How the Issues Should Be Decided 2

Standard of Review 3

Propositions of Law 3

Statement of the Facts 4

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 9

 I. LB 1161 Unconstitutionally Grants Power Over Common Carriers to the Governor 9

 II. No Judicial Review Provided 10

 III. LB 1161 Provides No Reasonable Standards by Which to Execute the Law 12

 IV. The Decision to Trigger Eminent Domain Cannot Be Delegated to the Governor.... 18

 V. LB 1161 Denies a Public Hearing In a Contested Case 21

 VI. LB 1161 Unconstitutionally Authorizes an Unlawful Pledge of State Credit..... 25

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Service 30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Appeal of Levos</i> , 214 Neb 507 (1983)	25
<i>Application of Kiltbau</i> , 236 Neb 811 (1991)	17
<i>Bamford v. Upper Republican Nat Resources Dist</i> , 245 Neb 299 (1994)	14
<i>Banks v. Heineman</i> , 286 Neb 390 (2013)	3
<i>Burnett v. Central Neb PP & Irrig Dist</i> , 147 Neb 458 (1946).....	3, 4, 19
<i>Callan v. Balka</i> , 248 Neb 469, 536 NW2d 47 (1995).....	26
<i>Chase 3000, Inc v. Public Svc Comm’n</i> , 273 Neb 133, (2007).....	17
<i>Chicago B&Q R Co., v. Herman Bros., Inc.</i> , 164 Neb 247 (1957).....	20
<i>Conroy v. Keith Co Bd of Equal.</i> , 288 Neb 196 (2014).....	3
<i>Davio v. Nebraska Dept of HHS</i> , 280 Neb 263 (2010).....	13
<i>Erickson v. Metro Util Dist</i> , 171 Neb 654 (1961).....	19
<i>First Fed Sav & Loan Ass’n v. Dept of Banking</i> , 187 Neb 562 (1971)	16, 24
<i>Galyen v. Balka</i> , 253 Neb 270 (1997).....	11
<i>Haman v. Marsh</i> , 237 Neb 699 (1991)	27
<i>Hass v. Neth</i> , 265 Neb 321(2003).....	11
<i>Heritage Bank v. Bruha</i> , 283 Neb 263.....	25, 28
<i>In re 2007 Administrations of Appropriations of Waters of Niobrara River</i> , 283 Neb 629 (2012)	23
<i>In Re Application of Metro Util Dist of Omaha</i> , 270 Neb 494 (2005)	16, 21
<i>Inc v. Public Svc Comm’n</i> , 273 Neb 133, (2007).....	17
<i>JK & J, Inc. v. Nebraska Liquor Control Commission</i> , [194 Neb 413 (1975)	16
<i>Jaksha v. State</i> , 241 Neb 106 (1992)	12
<i>Japp v. Papio-Missouri NRD</i> , 273 Neb 779 (2007).....	4, 25
<i>Lennox v. Hous Auth of City of Omaha</i> , 137 Neb 582 (1940).....	3
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 209 Neb 783 (1981)	27
<i>Lincoln Dairy Co. v. Finigan</i> , 170 Neb 777 (1960).....	3, 13
<i>Lux v. Mental Health Bd of Polk County</i> , 202 Neb 106 (1979).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Wimes</i> , 261 Neb 846 (2001)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319...(1976).....	11
<i>Murray v. Neth</i> , 279 Neb 947 (2010).....	22
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 US 1 (1937)	20
<i>Nat’l Fed of Indep Business v. Sebelius</i> , __US __, 132 S Ct 2566 (2012)	20
<i>Nebraska Public Svc Comm’n v. Nebraska Pub Power Dist</i> , 256 Neb 479 (1999)	17
<i>North American Co.</i> , 327 US 686 (1946)	20
<i>Penry v. Neth</i> , 20 Neb App 276 (2012)	11
<i>Ponderosa Ridge LLC v. Banner County</i> , 250 Neb 944 (1996)	13, 14
<i>Samardick of Grand Island-Hastings, Inc. v. BDC Corp</i> , 183 Neb 229 (1968).....	17

<i>Slack Nursing Home, Inc. v. Nebraska DHHS</i> , 247 Neb 452 (1995)	12
<i>Slanksy v. Nebraska State Patrol</i> , 268 Neb 360 (2004).....	17
<i>Sommerfield v. Helmick</i> , 57 Cal App 4th 315, 67 Cal Rptr2d 51 (1997)	16, 22
<i>State ex rel Beck v. City of York</i> , 164 Neb 223 (1957)	25, 27
<i>State ex rel Douglas v. Nebraska Mortgage Fin Fund</i> , 204 Neb 445 (1979).....	15
<i>State ex rel Spire v. NW Bell Tel Co.</i> , 233 Neb 262 (1989).....	3, 10
<i>State ex rel. State Railway Commission v. Ramsey</i> , 151 Neb 333, (1949).....	10
<i>State v. Brennen</i> , 218 Neb 454, 356 NW2d 861 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 281 Neb 571 (2011)	2, 4, 15
<i>State, Dept of Motor Vehicles v. Lessert</i> , 188 Neb 243 (1972)	4, 10
<i>Stoneman v. United Nebraska Bank</i> , 254 Neb 477 (1998)	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Thompson v. Heineman</i> , 289 Neb 798 (2015)	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Trumble v. Sarpy County Board</i> , 283 Neb 486 (2012).....	9
<i>United Community Services v. The Omaha Nat. Bank</i> , 162 Neb 786 (1956).....	27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 US 549(1995).....	20
<i>Waskikowski v. Nebraska Quality Jobs Bd</i> , 264 Neb 403 (2002).....	16
<i>Whitesides v. Whitesides</i> , 290 Neb 116 (2015).....	24
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 US 111 (1942)	20
<i>Yant v. City of Grand Island</i> , 279 Neb 935 (2010).....	13
<i>Zalkins Peerless Co v. Nebraska Equal Opp Comm</i> , 217 Neb 289, 348 NW2d 846 (1984).....	16

Constitution

<i>Neb Const Art I § 3</i>	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Neb Const Art I § 13</i>	2
<i>Neb Const Art II § 1</i>	2, 8, 13, 14
<i>Neb Const Art IV § 20</i>	1, 2, 3, 13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Neb Const Art V § 1</i>	2
<i>Neb Const Art VIII, § 3</i>	26
<i>Neb Const Art XIII § 3</i>	2, 3, 9, 28

Statutes

42 USC §§ 4321	17
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 3-109</i>	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 8-122</i>	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 24-302</i>	1
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 25-1062</i>	1
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 44-105</i>	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 44-1987</i>	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 53-101</i>	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 57-1101</i>	1, 6, 18, 19
<i>Neb Rev Stat § 57-1107</i>	1

<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> § 57-1401.....	1
<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> § 57-1409.....	12
<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> § 57-1503.....	1, 5, 6, 18, 26
<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> § 60-1407.....	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> § 75-110.....	14
<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> § 84-901.....	23

Other Authorities

1 Am Jur2d, Administrative Law, § 117, p. 923.....	15
1 Am Jur2d, Administrative Law, § 118, p. 925.....	15
11 Am Jur 2d <i>Bills & Notes</i> § 84 at 463-64 (2009)	28
81A CJS <i>States</i> § 345.....	26, 27
81A CJS <i>States</i> § 348.....	28
<i>Utility Financing of Energy Conservation: Can Loans Only Be Made Through an Investor-Owned Utility?</i> 64 Neb L Rev 189 (1985)	26
